OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN

JAPANESE SECTION

To be completed by persons of the Japanese race having property in any protected area. The proper administration of this property requires such persons to give full particulars as requested in this form.

PERSONAL INFORMATION	
NAME: MATSUBA Ka	mejlro
HOME ADDRESS: 151 East C	ordova St., Vancouver, B. C.
REGISTRATION NUMBER 03082	SEX: Male AGE: 47
	cer, Kii Company, 151 Fast
Cordova 3t	Vancouver.
	where, under what name and whether carried on by yourself or in ser's name.)
EMPLOYER:	self
MARRIEDA	yes
NAME OF WIFE OR HUSBAND:	Jiyo 10277 .
ADDRESS OF WIFE OR HUSBAND	same as above
NAMES OF ANY LIVING CHILDREN:	Takeshi (M) Masumi (F)
	Noboru 9 (M)
	Mikiyo (F)
ADDRESS OF CHILDREN	same as above
AGE OF CHILDREN:	15, 14, 12, 10 yrs.
1. LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION:	none /
1	
The A defined A is the A defined A . The A	
	ements:
3. INSURANCE (Give particulars; state	where policies are)
	none
4. TAXES (Amount and where payable)	
5. ENCUMBRANCES (Including any unre	egistered claims or deposit of title deed)
	none .
OCCUPANCY AND LEASES (If vac	
	none

CLAIM ON ANY SUCH PROPERTY --SO INI ISEBBERI ANY DERSON HAVING ANY BERSON HAVING ANY INTEREST IN, OR SLEE AND VARIABLE POULTRY POUR SANDORS OF STREET AND PRICE. *Pactons to the 1sndlord. TETA ZON OUA PIOS SEOTRES SAOGS SUN 18 SAOGS SUN IT THE TOTAL SECTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P Coura of ob od oldern it and examina seedly lies od sours in Junear Load *O *! TOANOSUBA TOAS BAODROO REBU TOT EFFECTS: TOTAL TOT CIVE BRIEF BRECUS. STATE LOCATION OF FURNITURE, FIXTURES. ON A LINE HOUSE TO THE STATE OF WWOS SHORD BY SHALLOULARS OF CROPS SOWN .---(bied sleb ledw of bas mon (elve name, address, ront said to Thinkson at a series). Yhly at esthematical electric said to be series at the series of the se A STATE WHEREAROUTS OF LEASE. none. 1318I TIME TO buo and od bing and od bing a continue of odd A PARTICULARS OF LEASE AND RENT AND DATE TO WHICH PAID. TO A SET TO SET 2 LANDLORD'S NAME AND ADDRESS:--* Terois & sentersul smoon & bine some de moon en data enose f TOCYLLON VAN DESCRIPTION: TEL ERSE CONGOVE SEA VERICOUVER: Galduooo Traagong LAAN 90 Thamatare 9. IF FARM LAND STATE CROPS SOWN 8 STATE IR ANY OTHER PERSON HAS ANY INTEREST: 2. STATE WHEREABOUTS OF TITLE DOCUMENTS: SUOU SUOU

	INSURANCE CARRIED ON ALOVE PROPERTY:
	none
	MORTGAGES, LIENS AND OTHER CLAIMS ON PROPERTY IN POSSESSION OF
	none
i	MONEYS OWING TO YOU (State if any of these debts assigned and if so, to whom)
	A list of Outstanding Book Accounts is
	Attached. /
	BONDS, DEBENTURES, SHARES, STOCKS OR OTHER SECURITIES (State whereabouts) none
	BANK ACCOUNTS: Royal Bank, Main & Hestings, About \$4.00. Account unknow LIFE INSURANCE: New York Life Insurance Co. Amount & unknown.
O.	INTEREST IN ANY ESTATES OR TRUSTS.
1000	none
11/	SAFETY DEPOSIT BOX: none ABILITIES: PERSONAL DEBTS: Declarant owes \$1130.00 for store expenses to
1.	SAFETY DEPOSIT BOX: none ABILITIES:
1 - 2 ar	ABILITIES: PERSONAL DEBTS: Declarant owes \$1130.00 for store expenses to S. Kawaguchi, Kelowna, Brites. This sum is the total of a borrowed during the last five years. TRADE DEBTS:
1. 2	ABILITIES: PERSONAL DEBTS: Declarant owes \$1130.00 for store expenses to S. Kawaguchi, Kelowa, B. Chex This sum is the total of a borrowed during the last five years. TRADE DEBTS: none 1, the undersigned, hereby voluntarily turn over to the Custodian all my property in the protected can as set out above, excepting fishing vessels, deposits of money, shares of stock, debentures, bonds
1 2 - · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ABILITIES: PERSONAL DEBTS: Declarant owes \$1130.00 for store expenses to S. Kawaguchi, Kelowas, B. Echex This sum is the total of at borrowed during the last five years. TRADE DEBTS: none I, the undersigned, hereby voluntarily turn over to the Custodian all my property in the protected rea as set out above, excepting fishing vessels, deposits of money, shares of stock, debentures, bonds or other securities, if any. I certify that the above information is true and complete and fully discloses all my property of very description in any protected area in British Columbia and sets forth all my liabilities direct and indirect.
1. 2	ABILITIES: PERSONAL DEBTS: Declarant owes \$1130.00 for store expenses to S. Kawaguchi, Kelowia, B. Chex This sum is the total of an horrowed during the last five years. TRADE DEBTS: none I, the undersigned, hereby voluntarily turn over to the Custodian all my property in the protected rea as set out above, excepting fishing vessels, deposits of money, shares of stock, debentures, bonds to other securities, if any. I certify that the above information is true and complete and fully discloses all my property of very description in any protected area in British Columbia and sets forth all my liabilities direct and indirect. Dated this 30th day of July 1942. (Signature) **Rame Location** (Signature) **Rame Location** Representation** To a true of the content of the custodian all my property in the protected rea as set out above, excepting fishing vessels, deposits of money, shares of stock, debentures, bonds to other securities, if any.
1 2 ev	ABILITIES: PERSONAL DEBTS: Declarant owes \$1130.00 for store expenses to S. Kawaguchi, Kelowas, B. Echex This sum is the total of at borrowed during the last five years. TRADE DEBTS: none I, the undersigned, hereby voluntarily turn over to the Custodian all my property in the protected rea as set out above, excepting fishing vessels, deposits of money, shares of stock, debentures, bonds or other securities, if any. I certify that the above information is true and complete and fully discloses all my property of very description in any protected area in British Columbia and sets forth all my liabilities direct and indirect.
	ABILITIES: PERSONAL DEBTS: Declarant owes \$1130.00 for store expenses to S. Kawaguchi, Kelowia, B. Chex This sum is the total of an horrowed during the last five years. TRADE DEBTS: none I, the undersigned, hereby voluntarily turn over to the Custodian all my property in the protected rea as set out above, excepting fishing vessels, deposits of money, shares of stock, debentures, bonds to other securities, if any. I certify that the above information is true and complete and fully discloses all my property of very description in any protected area in British Columbia and sets forth all my liabilities direct and indirect. Dated this 30th day of July 1942. (Signature) **Rame Location** (Signature) **Rame Location** Representation** To a true of the content of the custodian all my property in the protected rea as set out above, excepting fishing vessels, deposits of money, shares of stock, debentures, bonds to other securities, if any.

INFORMATION FROM R. C. M. P.

11374 April 19/43

gistration No. 03082	Mele - Female Age Aug. 27, 1896 (Check)
ormer Address151 Best C	ordova St., City.
ate Evaquated Oct. 26/42	Naturalized - Canadian-Born - Mational (Check) KETURNED TO JAPAN
resent Address Lemon Cre	S. S. GENERAL MEIGS ek, SLOCAN, B.C. 2nd AUGUST, 1946
Grant - Single (Check)	Name of Wife SAKAMOTO, Jiyo #03083
	Name of Husband O (Dec'd) Name of Father Kikumatsu (Dec'd) Name of Father
Names of Children under 16	Takeshi (N) Dec.5/26 #15937 Masumi (F) Mar.10/28 Mikiyo (F) June 12/32.
Requested by BCT	Registered with Custodian (Yes or B
Additional Information	Grocer

\$27.75 or. bal. 11/5/43

711 Stock Exchange Bldg., 475 Howe Street, Vancouver, B.C. Oct.16/46

Custodian of Enemy Property, Royal Bank Building, Vancouver, B.C.

TREASURY DEPT. CLAIM \$ 300

Dear Sir:

Re: MATSUBA, Kamejiro #03082

Please note that the above has been repatriated to Japan. At the time of repatriation, the following transactions too place:

Cash turned in - - - - - - - Nil

Draft Issued - - - - - - - 300.00

It will be seen that this Japanese is indebted to the Department on account of repatriation in the amount of \$ 300.00. Therefore should you receive further funds on this account such funds should be turned into this office. It will be applied first to recoun the expenditure made and, second, if there is any surplus such surplus will be remitted to Japan for the account of the Japanese in question.

Yours truly,

F. COBURN. Supervising Treasury Officer.

FGC/EJ.

MILNE & MIDDLETON, LTD. HOSIERY, UNDERWEAR, SMALLWARES WHOLESALE DRY GOODS TELEPHONE PACIFIC 3571 347 WATER STREET February 21st. 1947 VANCOUVER, B.C., EVACUATION SECTION Rec'd FEB 22 194 Ref:File 11394. The Office of the Custodian, Japanese Evacuation Section. VANCOUVER, B. C. Dear Sira: Re: Kii Company (K.Matsuba) 151, East Cordova St., Vancouver, B.C. We beg to acknowledge receipt of your letter of February 20th., enclosing your cheque in the amount of \$52.86 towards settlement of our claim of \$375.94 which was filled with you against the above-named debtor. We understand that this will probably be the first and final dividend accruing to us in this matter. Yours truly. . MILNE & MIDDLETON, LTD. Marie C.

DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN SOS NOVAL BANK SLOS JAPANESE EVACUATION SECTION HASTINGS AND GRANVILLE PLEASE PEREN TO VANCOUVER, B.C. July 31, 1946. Mr. Kene itro MATSUBA. Reg. No. 03082. Lemon Creek. SLOCAN, B.C. Dear Sir: We have for acknowledgment your letters of the 20th and 27th instant with reference to your outstanding debts and collections, and in reply we must inform you that we are not a collection agency. When you registered with this office you submitted a list of debtos whose debts to you totalled approximately \$7000.00. This list is dated July 20th, 1942, over four years ago, and we would like to know if you have collected any of these accounts yourself. Where we have been able to ascertain the whereabouts of the debtor, we have written to him on your behalf, but if they fail to reply, or express inability to pay, or repudiate the debt, there is nothing we can do about it. Since you are better acquainted with the circumstances under which these debts were incurred than we are, we would suggest that you are in a better position to effect their collection in order to apply this money against your own liabilities. A footnote on your declaration states that these moneys have been owing for some years, so if you were unable to effect collection over a period of years it is understandable that we have been unable to collect these accounts. On May 28th, 1946, we sent you a statement of your account showing the collections we had made to that date. As for the remainder we are very doubtful if these can be collected, but if any are, then this money would be applied on your accounts on a pro rata basis. As you stated in your letter of May 23rd, 1946, if the conscience of the debtor does not move him to make payment, there is nothing we can do about it. G.B.Spain Protection Department GBS : LEM

there are restricted to the file of the rate, then the local and the loc

PERSONAL PROPERTY SUMMARY

File No. 11394

July 9th, 1946.

RE: Kamejiro MATSUBA, Reg. No. 03082

CHATTELS

The above, who made his declaration to the Custodian on July 30/42 and was evacuated on Oct. 26/42, declared 2 counters, 2 long cupboards and 1 showcase. MATSUBA declared he wished to sell these things before his evacuation but if not they would be left in the store at 151 E. Gordova St., Vancouver.

Our representative visited these premises but did not find the articles mentioned above. MATSUBA was advised of this in our letter of Dec. 1/42, and as we have had no reply to this letter we may assume he disposed of these few articles himself before evacuation.

The file reveals the above owned no specified articles.

BANK ACCOUNT: The above declared a savings account in the Royal Bank of Canada, Main and Hustings Branch, in the sum of \$4.00. This did not come under the control of the Custodian.

LIFE INSURANCE: The above declared a policy in the New York Life Insurance Co., number and amount not declared. On Sept. 1/45 we received from the New York Life Insurance Co. a cheque in favour of the above in the sum of \$175.68, being the maturity value of his policy, No. 9217019 with that company. This amount was credited to the account of the above with this office.

No property interests other than those mentioned above are found on this file.

The above summary is certified to be in accordance with the information on file.

July 9/46

GBS:LBM

Lemon Creek, B.C., July 27 Elemen

Refersed

The office of the Gustodian, Dept. of the Secretary of State, 506 Royal Bank Building, Yancouver, B.C.

Dear Sire

Ret File No. 11894

I have written to you twice requesting you to make payments on debts which I owe. Up to this date I had not heard from you so I took for granted that you had made these payments for me, but to-day I have received a letter from Mr. S. Kawaguani of Kelowna, asking me to make payments on the debt I owe him. In Mr. Kawaguahi's letter, he enclosed a copy of a letter sent to him from Mr. G.B. Spain of your office, stating that your office is unable to assist him because I had returned to Japan. This is to inform you that I am still in Ganada and that I wish you to make payments on all my debte on a percentage basis as requested previously.

On reading Mr. Spain's letter, (enclosed by Mr. Kawaguchi) I was of the impression that you will not pay my debts on my repatriation to Japan. This letter was dated July 6, 1946. I am in receipt of a letter from Mr. W.J. Johnston, also of your office, requesting further information on a debt owing me. This letter was dated July 16, 1946, ten days later, at which time you are still endeavouring to make collections on my claims when you had believed I had repatriated to Japan. Please advise me what you are going to do with the money collected in my favour if you are not going to pay my debts for me.

On any further collections, please use the money to pay my debts on a percentage basis.

I am enclosing a copy of this letter to Mr. Kawaguchi for his information and in earnest hope that you will act accordingly and thus satisfy all parties concerned.

Yours truly,

Kamefiro MATSUBA Reg. #03082 July 20, 1946, Lemon Creek, Slocan, B.C.

EVACUATION SECTION

THE CUSTODIAN,

Department of the Secretary of State, 505 Royal Bank Building, Hastings and Granville, Vancouver, B.C.

Dear Stra

On June 1, I wrote to you regarding part payment on debts which I owe.

It is now well over a month since I wrote to you, but as yet I have not heard from you regarding this matter. Perhaps you have settled these accounts for me without my knowing it.

I am anxious to learn of your actions so please inform me by return mail what steps you have taken.

In the event that you are able to collect debts owing mo, please use the money, to pay on a similar basis as I requested in my letter, for debts which I owe.

Yours truly,

7. meterbe

Komejiro MATSUBA Reg. # 05082

July 20, 1946 Lemon Creek Slocan, B.C.

Mr. W.J. Johnston, Administration Department, Office of the Gustodian, Dept. of the Secretary of State, 509 Royal Bank Bldg., Vancouver, B.G.

Dear Sire Re: File 1081 - Enemy Section #11394 - Evacuee Sec.

This is to acknowledge your letter of July 16.

Please be informed that I have not yet collected the amount owing me by Mr. Katsuji USHIJIMA.

I thought I answered your letter of February 13, but since you say you have not received any word from me it must have been my carelessness.

This amount of \$49.18 was not loaned to him in groceries, but in dry goods.

I hope my megligence has not caused you too much trouble.
Thanking you for your services,

Yours truly,

"K. Matsuba"

Kamejiro MATSUBA Reg. No. 03082

May 29, 1946. Lemon Creek, Slocan, B.C.

Department of the Secretary of State, Office of the Custodian, 506 Royal Bank Bldg., Hastings and Granville, Vancouver, B.C.

Dear sir:

As reported to your office, I have claims against the following:

Mr. Yaso ATAGI Keijiro YOSHIDA Kitaro NITTA

\$56.50 / file 2820 27.75 - 2116 hour 241.61 / 11403

There are many others, but I wish to ask you to press the above m named especially.

They are not living in ghosttowns as I am so I understand they are enjoying a tidy income at present. Please press them as hard as you possibly can.

Yours truly,

Matsula

Kamejiro MATSUBA Reg. No. 03082

	Barol L	October 23	October 20	4 2	March 12	January 11	Borgmoor 15	August 30	August 21	August 14	February 20	F	
	I. Toshida - payment of claim	S. Kamaguchi - payment on account debt	Som York Life - settlement under policy	B. Code - belance of claim	Y. Matermoto - settlement of claim	age.		A. Mass - soltlament of chain	T. Uede - to apply on claim	H. Bade - payment on account allowed our	Settlement of olais	Particulars	Sampling MARSHALL
8 175.00													Don't Land
		34.95		175.68	8.9	e 8	20.00	60.00	:	20-47	10.56	\$ 27.75	Thomas
200 A 100 A													Holance

R \$ 193.15

BRD/DD.

Enc.

Yours truly.

B.R. Dusenbury.

Administration Department.

William Little Control the the first the server of the first server to many of the second of the seco and the first personal to the first of the second white the said the few har february that is a state or decreased the and want to have remembered their Les well differ was horse it to at alain be a new let 19/100 that it seems and and and the second of the second second the second And married for the second I the And reland " 200" which is neveral we was a first of the state of the grant of ed all geres the wind the second of

AND THE RESERVE TO THE PARTY OF was the first of t and the second of the second of the second your the 12-12-4F 4 K 3-20 B

NEW YORK LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY EVACUATION SECTION A Mutual Company Founded in 1845 Rec'd SEP 5 1945 File 40. 11394 BRITISH COLUMBIA BRANCH OFFICE 1211 - 1219 VANCOUVER BLOCK VANCOUVER, CANADA un H. M. Smay, C.L.U. TELEPHONE MARINE 7364 Jahres A. Pompyriga Agency Organizar September 1, 1945. HUGH R. PARKIE Arthur Callin Dept. of the Secretary of State Office of the Custodian 506 Royal Bank Bldg. Vancouver, B. C. Gentlemen: RE: Policy No. 9 217 019 Kamejiro Matsuba We refer you to our letter of August 13th and now enclose our Home Office check to the order of this insured for \$175.68 in payment of the maturity value of his above numbered policy. Yours very truly, HRP/bk HUGH R. PARKER Encl-1 Acting Cashier

NEW YORK LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY EVACUATION SECTION A Mutual Company Founded in 1841. Rec'd AUG 1 4 1945 BRITISH COLUMBIA BRANCH OFFICE File No. 113 1211 - 1219 VANCOUVER BLOCK VANCOUVER, CANADA A JOHN H. M. SMART, C.L.U. Agency Director TELEPHONE MARINE 7364 James A. Porstyne Agency Organizar August 13, 1945. HUGH R. PAREIR Acting Cabler Dept. of the Secretary of State Office of the Custodian 506 Royal Bank Building Vancouver, B. C. Gentlemen: Policy No. 9 217 019 Kamejiro Matsuba Attached is a copy of a letter which we are sending to the above insured in regard to the maturity of his policy on August 27th. Yours very truly, HRP/BK HUGH R. PARKER Encl-1 Acting Cashier

Mr. Kamejiro MATSUBA, Registration No. 03082, Slosen Extension, B.C.

Dear Stra

POS \$131.50 - Massharu YAMAMOTO

We submitted the above claim mometime ago to YAMAHOTO for payment and he has now replied. We quote from his letter as follows:

"Well concerning this matter, I have talked over with Mr. Matsuba before this war about it telling him I can't pay until the war is over and he was O.K.

I have an intention of paying as soon as possible but, right now, I haven't enough work to pay for it but, as soon as the mill starts and that I'm able to make plenty of money I will pay so, please at present leave it stay.

In view of the foregoing we shall leave this natter for you and him to conclude between you.

His address is:

Registration No. 09573, a/o Pandosa Pins Lumber Co. Ltd., Monte Lake, B.C.

should you wish to write to him about the account.

In the meantime we shall take no further action.

Yours truly,

PEDE

B. R. Dusenbury,

Mr. Kamajiro MATRUMA. Registration No. 03082. Slocks Extension, E.C.

Dear Sirt

re: Takeliro 008 - 827.15

We submitted the above claim to ODE for payment and have received his denial of some. We quote as follows:

"I beg to state that there is not such debt in my record and further I cannot recallect anything regard-ing this person, therefore, I would be much approclated if you would advise the claimant the above fact."

De wrote to him again advising him that you operated under the name of Kii Company, and he replied as follows:

*I have your letter of the 2nd inst. with regard to the above claim.

I recognize Kii Company but, I have no record of such debt, therefore kindly advise MATSURA the matter concerning same."

In view of what he says we can do nothing more and suggest that you write to him at his present address which is:

Registration No. 15053, Albine Inn, Christina Lake, Cascade, B.C.

If you should do so please advise if you and he come to any understanding.

A

Line a Middleton Ltd. Ogenday blockle, Mattlene & Co. Etd. the Electric Bellway Co. Ltd. in Mine attribute ----- ?

Macaulay, Nicolls, Maitland Insurance, Financial and Estate Agents 435 Howe Street " GABLE ADDRESS "MACNIC" . V. Belcher PACIFIC 4111 Vancouver B.C. October 30,1942. Office of the Custodian, Japanese Exacuation Section, Royal Bank Building, Vancouver, B.C. re MATSUBA, Kame Jiro, (1344 Dear Sirs:-Kil Company, 151 Cordova St.E. This Japanese has been a tenant of ours for a number of years. He has now been evacuated and owes the sum of \$285.00 for rent. In discussing the matter of this rental with him, he explained that there were a number of his Japanese customers who had not paid him for goods sold, but that he expected to collect a portion of this. We are filing our claim for this rent in duplicate, and, if possible, would like you to apportion us some part of the collections which may come in TO HIM Yours truly, MACAULAY, NICOLLS, MAITLAND & CO.LTD. WAB: WC Enel. Rental Department.

OUTSTANDING BOOK ACCOUNTS

0013	TANDING BOOK ACCOUNTS	
Inosuke TOKAWA	865 E. Cordova St. Van.	\$1192.97/ Jupaked
Tsurukichi TAKEMOTO	266 Powell St., Van.	285.00 🚗
Denkichi TAMAKI /	Address unknown	2.20
Hisakichi UYEDE	Steveston, B. C. B.	120,00
Eltaro WAKAMATSU	341 Powell St., Van	105.10
Salchiro KOYANAGI	332 Heately Ave., Van.	1221.56
Iwataro YOSHIDA	Nanaimo, B. C.	34.95
Masaharu YAMAMOTO	Englewood, B. C.	131.50 Can't by
Mrs. Kume YAMAMOTO	Vancouver	25.25
Yoshimatsu MATSUMOTO	Port Haney, B. C. Rid	6.00 Aupune
OTSUKA	Steveston, B. C.	4.00
Takejiro ODE	Steveston, B. C.	27.15 de james
Fumiko TSUBOI ' HIRAI Kikumatsu OYE Daizo MAFKAWA J Kanekichi HASHIMOTO Yazo ATAGI A. MASE Keijiro YOSHIDA Fusanaga TORII Mantaro UYENO Tsunekichi ATAGI Iwao TAKEDA Kanji FUJISAKI Juzo HAMAGUCHI Mrs Yasue IWASAKI Inosuke IRIYE i Eizo KOBAYAKAWA Tokichi YAMAMOTO : Katsuji USHIJIMA Shima NAKAMURA Shima NAKAMURA Shizuo NAGANO Hirokichi NAKAMURA Kitaro NITTA Kiri NISHI (Mrs.) Mitsu SUZUKI (Mrs.)	Kelowna, B. C. 324g Powell St., Van. Vancouver 245 Powell St., Van. Steveston, B. C. Coombs, B. C. Steveston, B. C. B.A. Cannery, Skeena River 245 Powell St., Van Steveston, B. C. Steveston, B. C. Vancouver Cassiar Cannery, Skeena River Steveston, B. C. Vancouver Vancouver Vancouver Vancouver Vancouver Vancouver Vancouver Vancouver Steveston, B. C. Kamloops, B. C. Steveston, B. C.	10.50 5.60 3.00 2.80

These moneys have been owing for some years to declarant for groceries.

 Kamejoro matsuba